RESOLUTION NO. 37

RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE CITY OF MARTIN PROVIDING FIRE PROTECTION TO CITIZENS OUTSIDE THE TERRITORIAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF MARTIN ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated Section 7-34-104(9) authorizes a municipality:

"a) to provide fire protection to citizens outside the territorial limits of the municipality on an individual basis whenever an agreement has been made for the extension of such servive by the legislative body of the municipality and legislative body of the County in which the municipality lies." and,

WHEREAS, the City of Martin, Tennessee, provides such fire protection outside its territorial limits on an individual contractual basis, and desires to continue to provide such service, and

WHEREAS, in order to be in compliance with Tennessee Code Annotated Section 7-34-104(9), the City of Martin has requested that the legislative body of Weakley County, Tennessee give its consent to the continuation of such fire protection service by the City of Martin, and

WHEREAS, the legislative body of Weakley County, Tennessee does not provide fire protection services to the citizens of Weakley County, and believes it to be in the best interest of the citizens of Weakley County for the City of Martin to continue to provide such services outside its territorial limits according to its policies and procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, Tennessee, assembled in regular session on the 20th day of July, 1987, that until further notice, it is agreed, pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 7-34-104(9), that the City of Martin, Tennessee, may continue to provide fire protection to citizens of Weakley County, Tennessee outside the territorial limits of the City of Martin, on an individual basis according to the policies and procedures of the City of Martin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

Motion made by Commissioner Jimmy Brasfield that the foregoing resolution be approved; seconded by Commissioner Earl Wright Upon being put to a roll call vote, motion carried.

ATTESTED TO:

FAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED:

KERRY S. KILLEBREW, COUNTY EXECUTIVE